#### 07/17/2017 504458712

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4505413

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ERIK L HUMBLE	03/20/2017
CHARLES W MOLES	03/20/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOCO ENGINEERING & FABRICATION, INC.
Street Address:	3212 N. EDEN ROAD
City:	SPOKANE VALLEY
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	99216

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6644911
Patent Number:	6974300
Patent Number:	7811047
Patent Number:	8527087

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (888)519-1237

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 509-252-5040 Email: steve@cxnlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** STEVEN M. BERTONE

Address Line 1: 505 W. RIVERSIDE. SUITE 555 Address Line 4: SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MOCO-ASSIGNMENTS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN M. BERTONE, USPTO #39518
SIGNATURE:	/sbertone/
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=20170717\_PatentAssignmentsAsFiled#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 043016 FRAME: 0622

504458712

 $source = 20170717\_Patent Assignments As Filed \# page 2.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 043016 FRAME: 0623

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Erik L. Humble and Charles W. Moles have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in the following patent applications and/or registrations:

- 1. U.S. Reg. No. 6,644,911 titled "Lumber Stacking Apparatus" issuing November 11, 2003
- 2. U.S. Reg. No. 6,974,300 titled "Sticker Handling Means For Lumber Stacking" issuing December 13, 2005
- 3. U.S. Reg. No. 7,811,047 titled "Underlayment Stickering Stacker Actuation" issuing October 12, 2010
- 4. U.S. Reg. No. 8,527,087 titled "Dunnage Placer" issuing September 3, 2013

**AND** WHEREAS **MoCo Engineering & Fabrication, Inc.** organized and existing under the laws of Washington, having a place of business at 3212 N. Eden Road, Spokane Valley, WA 99216 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, and said application and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, all national and regional applications deriving therefrom, and all subsequent patents and divisional patents, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said inventions in any foreign countries; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

**AND WE HEREBY** covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

**AND WE HEREBY** further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

Page **1** of **2** 

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand this <b>20</b> day of <b>Macel</b> , 2017.
Ed I bl
Erik L. Humble
Assignor STATE OF WASHINGTON )
·
COUNTY OF Spalme) ss.
On this <u>May</u> day of <u>May</u> 2017, before me, <u>May Stonge</u>
notary public, personally appeared Erik L. Humble proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed
the instrument.
LILCE SOION ET S. P. C.
(SEAL) Notary Public
(SEAL) PUBLIC SE Notary Public
7 04.20.20 <sup>20</sup> 0
OF WASHING
the state of the s
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand this 20 day of March, 2017.
Marls WMCs
Charles W. Moles
Assignor STATE OF WASHINGTON )
COUNTY OF Spokence ) ss.
On this Hoday of March 2017, before me, (MStal Fitzpatricle
notary public, personally appeared Charles W. Moles proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his
signature on the instrument the person or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public E State of Washington
CRYSTAL FITZPATRICK
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES =
(SEAL) DECEMBER 01, 2019 Notary Public

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/17/2017 REEL: 043016 FRAME: 0625